
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 
 

Meeting date:  18 June 2024 
 

Meeting time:    5.30 pm 
 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Julie Sankey, Councillor Simon Wheeler (Chair), Councillor Dilys Barrell, 

Councillor Tabi Joy and Councillor Dr Steve Steinhardt 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  The 

Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    
 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Licensing Committee  
 

To find out more about Licensing Committee or to register to speak, please click 

here or contact Democratic Services. 

 

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 5.00pm on the day before the 

meeting. 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 130

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgattendinglicensingcommittee
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Request to revert to saloon vehicle from WAV  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

4  Application for Street-Trading Consent  (Pages 9 - 34) 

 

5  Review of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence  (Pages 35 - 50) 

To be considered in closed session.  

 

6  Review of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence  (Pages 51 - 66) 

To be considered in closed session.  

 

7  Application for Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence  (Pages 67 - 78) 

To be considered in closed session.  

 

8  Briefing Notes   

 

9  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision   

 



Mr Rogers  Last updated 10 June 2024 

 

 
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing (Misc.) Sub - Committee – 18th June 2024 
 

Request to revert to saloon vehicle from WAV – Mr Rogers – HCV198 
 

Report of the Team Leader Licensing  
 

1. Executive Summary and Recommendation 
 

1.1 The matter before Members is a little complicated as it reflects a situation not envisaged or discussed 
in the legislation. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 refers to the grant of a 
vehicle licence and stays silent on other application types. 

1.2 In practical terms there are usually 3 types of vehicle licence application: a new application, a renewal 
and a replacement. 

1.3 Where the council brings in a newly adopted policy that places new/ amended requirements on a 
vehicle proprietor - new applications must meet the policy quite quickly but there will be a transitional 
period to allow for existing licence holders to meet any new requirements by renewing their existing 
vehicle or replace it ‘on a like for like basis’ until the end of transitional period.  

1.4 When the council brought in the policy for all hackney carriages to be wheelchair accessible vehicles 
(WAVs) from 31st December 2021, it gave a transitional period to provide for existing saloon vehicle 
proprietors to transition to the then new policy requirements more easily.   

1.5 During that transitional period this vehicle proprietor suffered significant mechanical failure with his 
vehicle around January 2021, and he needed to replace it urgently to continue working. The individual 
decided to replace his then saloon vehicle with a WAV in anticipation of the then council requirement 
that all hackney carriages would be WAV from 31st December 2021. It would have made no sense to 
replace his saloon with another saloon for less than a year’s use before 
[...]
icle registration number:  TX51 MAL 
 
Uniform case reference number (internal use only): 24/00334/HACKVA (last granted 23rd March 2024) 
 
New vehicle details: to be confirmed on application 

Page 8



23/01787/STA   

 Page 1 of 4 Last updated 10 June 2024 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Committee – Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
 

Application for a Street Trading Consent 
 

Mr Mehmet Yilmaz 
 

Report of the Licensing Officer 
 

1.  Summary and recommendation 
  
1.1 We have received an application from Mr Mehmet Yilmaz for a street trading consent to sell hot 

food and hot/cold drinks from a Kebab Van measuring 2.1m x 3.6m. 
 
1.2 Mr Yilmaz has applied to trade on the Promenade.  Appendix 1 shows the location of the proposed 

trading pitch. 
 
1.3 Mr Yilmaz has applied for an annual consent on the following days and times: 

 

Monday 18:00 - 04:00 

Tuesday 18:00 - 04:00 

Wednesday 18:00 - 04:00 

Thursday 18:00 - 04:00 

Friday 18:00 - 04:00 

Saturday 18:00 - 04:00 

Sunday 18:00 - 04:00 

 
1.4 An image of the trading unit is shown in Appendix 2.  
 
1.5  The Committee can:  
 
1.5.1  Approve the application because Members are satisfied that the location is suitable, or 

 
1.5.2 Refuse the application because it does not comply with the provisions of the Street Trading 

Policy and/ or they have concerns in respect of issues raised by those objecting to the 
application and/ or other reasonable grounds.  

 

Page 9
Agenda Item 4



23/01787/STA   

 Page 2 of 4 Last updated 10 June 2024 

 

1.6  Implications 
 

2.  Background 

 
2.1  The current street trading policy was adopted by Council on 11 February 2020. A copy of the policy 

is attached Appendix 3. 
 

3.  Purpose of the Policy 
 

3.1 This policy sets out Cheltenham Borough Council’s (“the authority”) framework and approach for the 
management of street trading in the borough.  

 
3.2 Through the street trading s
[...]
 

Additionally, the application does not detail any odour or noise controls.  

Therefore, it is my view that should permission be granted for the street trading application to 

operate every day from 18:00 until 04:00, that this will cause a disturbance to those living in the 

locality. The food associated with the kebab van will likely have a strong odour, which has a high 

potential to impact those in the vicinity. As a result there is a likelihood of odour complaints being 

received as a result of the trading of this vehicle which would then be investigated under the 

Environmental Protection Act 1990 as an alleged statutory nuisance, especially due to the times and 

frequency of operation furthering the likelihood of complaints of a persistent and continuing nature 

of odour as a result of trading.  

2. Cheltenham Bid 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Kebab Van Street trading consultation: 23/01787/STA 

I am writing on behalf of Cheltenham BID to object to this licensing application for a kebab van to be 

present on The Promenade from 18:00 – 04:00 seven days a week. The grounds for the objection 

include: 

The prevention of crime and disorder. It is highly likely that the presence of a kebab van at this 

location would result in damage to nearby properties. It is also very close to a known anti-social 

behaviour ‘hotspot’ which has recently been the site of a serious assault. The risk of other such acts 

would be made worse by drunk people gathering together. Anti-social behaviour in general would 

also increase, creating more damage and detritus to be cleaned each morning by the Ubico team. 

Public Safety. In addition to the likelihood of crime and anti-social behaviour, granting this licence 

would also create public safety issues given the proximity of traffic, and the risk of trips and falls on 

the (currently) uneven surface of The Promenade. Public safety would also be at risk from the mess 

that would still be in situ in the mornings. 

Public nui
[...]
 strongly about it! 

Best to all 

4. Martin&Co 

Good morning. 

I am writing to formally object to the planning consent application for a kebab van to operate on the 

Promenade, specifically citing the proposed area as inappropriate and unsuitable for such an 

endeavour for several key reasons. 

1. Unsuitability of the Proposed Location for Vehicles: The designated area proposed for the kebab 

van is not originally intended for vehicle placement, especially not for an operation involving a large 

van. This area is already in a state of disrepair, and introducing a heavy vehicle into this space on a 

regular basis will inevitably lead to further deterioration of the pavement and surrounding 

infrastructure. This degradation will not only diminish the aesthetic appeal of our community but 

potentially cause safety issues for pedestrians. 

2. Potential for Increased Anti-Social Behaviour: There is a documented history of anti-social 

behaviour in the vicinity of the proposed location, with one spot nearby being particularly notorious. 

Introducing a kebab van, which tends to operate during evening hours, could potentially attract 

gatherings that lead to noise, disturbances, and other forms of anti-social behaviour. This concern is 

not just hypothetical but based on observable trends associated with similar operations in 

comparable areas. 

Page 32



3. Environmental and Sanitary Concerns: Food vendors, particularly those operating in a transient 

setup like a kebab van, can significantly increase the amount of litter and waste in the area. Despite 

best efforts in waste management, the presence of food packaging, leftovers, and other related 

refuse often results in increased littering. This not only impacts the cleanliness of our environment 

but also places a greater strain on local waste management services and can lead to sanitation 

issues, affecting the overall quality of life in the neighbourhood. 

Given these points, I strongly urge t
[...]
siness 

owners, people who might be working antisocial hours, to have to encounter the fallout from this 

type of business. 

I certainly hope that this application does not succeed. 

 

 

8. Dobbies Promenade 

Good morning, 

We're getting in touch regarding the attached application for the Kebab van being situated on the 

Promenade, as we are very much against the it. 

We believe that the Promenade is a reputable and historic part of Cheltenham, and introducing this 

business could potentially lead to anti-social behaviour and not to mention an increase in the 

amount of rubbish created in the area. It's also not at all fitting with the types of businesses along 

the Promenade and would likely bring a negative impression to this area of Cheltenham. 

 

9. Toni&Guy Cheltenham 

We write pertaining to application 23/01787/STA and wish to object on the following grounds:  

1. The proposed site is not intended for vehicles and is already in a state of disrepair, which 
would only be worsened by the regular presence of a large van.  Only last week, one of our 
clients came to us badly shaken and bruised, having tripped on a damaged paving stone.   

2. The presence of this vehicle and at the proposed times (6pm - 4am), is clearly aimed at 
attracting revellers and we fear that has the potential to lead to anti-social behaviour, where 
this is already an issue; with the area alongside our premises regularly subjected to 'wild' 
toileting, drinking, drug use, littering, graffiti and vandalism.  

We very much hope that the very legitimate objections of ourselves and others will be given full 

consideration and that the application will be denied/refused. 

 

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35
Agenda Item 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51
Agenda Item 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67
Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Request to revert to saloon vehicle from WAV
	4 Application for Street-Trading Consent
	Appendix 1 - scale plan
	Appendix 2 - trading unit
	Appendix 3 - Street Trading Policy
	Appendix 4 - objection compilation redacted

	5 Review of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence
	Annex 1 - disclosure of allegation
	Annex 2 - prepared statement of driver
	Annex 3 - decision letter to driver

	6 Review of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence
	Annex 1 - complaint
	Annex 2 - emailed account of incident (redacted)
	Annex 3 - summary of interview with driver

	7 Application for Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence
	Annex 2 - copy of DBS
	Annex 3 - letter of explanation of crime offence




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  18 June 2024 

 

Meeting time:    5.30 pm - 9.05 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Julie Sankey, Simon Wheeler (Chair), Dilys Barrell, Tabi Joy and Dr Steve Steinhardt 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

There were apologies received from Councillors Willingham and Boyes. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Request to revert to saloon vehicle from WAV - WITHDRAWN 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

4  Application for Street-Trading Consent 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report as published.   

 

A representative from Cheltenham BID then addressed the committee and made the 

following points: 

- Reiterated the points that had been made by the Licensing Team Leader and 
the importance of Cheltenham having had Purple Flag status for 8 years. 



- It is important that public safety is taken into account with regard to the 
application. 

- The proposed site will attract anti social behaviour due to its proximity to the 
pubs, clubs and taxi rank.  There does not need to be an increase in anti-
social behaviour in the town. 

- A number of restaurants in the area have contacted the BID and have raised 
concerns that the ambience of the promenade would be spoilt and for people 
going to and from the theatre. 

- The proposed application is not suitable for the suggested area of town. 
- The vehicle is not suitable and there may be a problem with access for 

emergency vehicles. 
 

 

The applicant then addressed the committee and made the following points: 

-  Has been in the business for 20 years. 
- Traded in Bristol City from 2008-2012. 
- He uses a power bank and not a generator. 
- There will be a minimum of 3 people working with the applicant each evening. 
- He will make sure that all the rubbish is removed from the site at the end of 

every evening. 
- He also confirmed that he has public liability insurance. 

 

The responses to Member questions from both the BID and the applicant were as 

follows: 

- The BID confirmed that the anti-social behaviour that had been occurring in 
the area were things like flowers that had been planted being ripped out, bins 
have been tipped over, there is a large amount of vomit on the streets leading 
from the end of Regent Street and by Yates’. 

- The applicant confirmed that he previously had been trading from Evesham 
Road for approximately 3 months but did not make any money in that area.  
He has had experience of working in town centres before and has never had 
any trouble. 

- The applicant stated that he would improve the area by having a nice looking 
trailer that would only open at night time. 

- The applicant stated that he could be flexible with the hours if 18:00-04:00 is 
not considered appropriate. 

- It was explained to the applicant that the position of the trailer is an issue and 
although it was appreciated that the applicant needed to make an income this 
is not the right place for it. 

- The applicant re iterated that there will be a minimum of 3 people working and 
if needed will employ security. 

- The applicant stated that although he had applied for a 365 day a year licence 
he would be happy to closed at Christmas or maybe relocate. 

- The Chair informed the applicant that if the application is refused he will have 
to find a new location and come back to the committee. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made:  

- There was a question as to whether the applicant had understood what was 
being discussed, it is important that there is clarity in the discussion.  It was 



confirmed that the applicant had had the opportunity to bring representation 
with him. 

- There was sympathy that the applicant wanted to build the business but the 
location that he wanted to use was not suitable.   

- Anti – Social behaviour is a real issue in the area and there is a real concern 
that it will increase if the application is granted. 

- The trailer might cause damage to the Promenade which is also a concern. 
- There are no exceptional circumstances to deviate from the policy, the 

application will not add or enhance the area. 
- The application would also not be fair to other businesses in the area. 
- It is unfair to blame anti-social behaviour on the application, however there is 

a real concern that the anti-social behaviour will increase.   
- There will be conflicts with the other traders and there will be problems during 

race week and Christmas markets. 
- It was explained to the applicant that if he wants to persist with this site he will 

have to come back to the committee with answers to the concerns that the 
committee have. 

 

The applicant was then given the right to reply:  

- He stated that he had checked the area and found this to be the best spot, he 
thought that it would be good for his trading.  He stated that he would be 
flexible with times and would like to be given an opportunity to try it for 6 
months.  If there were any issues he would close the site himself. 

 

The matter went to the vote to grant: 

For: 0 

Against : 5 

 

Refused. 

 

5  Review of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence 

Prior to this item the following was voted on :  

 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

This was carried unanimously.  The public broadcast was then ended and the 

remainder of the meeting was held in closed session. 

 

 



The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report. 

 

After the driver addressed the committee and Member Questions and Member 

debate the matter went to the vote. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on 1.5.1 to take no further action: 

For : 5 UNANIMOUS – no further action 

 

6  Review of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report. 

 

After the driver addressed the committee and Member Questions and Member 

debate the matter went to the vote. 

 

UNANIMOUS for the driver to receive a written warning and to undertake 

safeguarding training at his own expense within 6 weeks of the hearing. 

 

7  Application for Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence 

The Licensing Team Leader presented the report. 

 

After a statement from the applicant, Member questioning and debate the matter 

went to the vote to grant. 

 

For : 5 – granted unanimously. 

 

8  Briefing Notes 

There were none. 

 

9  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision 

There were none. 

 


